

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DELAWARE, *Plaintiff*

v.

Nos. 22O145 & 22O146 (Consolidated)

ARKANSAS, *et al.*, *Defendants*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General
TODD LAWRENCE DISHER
Trial Counsel for Civil Litigation
PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Senior Counsel for Civil Litigation
OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711

XAVIER BECERRA
California Attorney General
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JONATHAN L. WOLFF
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
AIMEE FEINBERG
Deputy Solicitor General
CRAIG D. RUST
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 95814

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI*
Arkansas Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney General
KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

[Complete Counsel Listing on Inside Cover]

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

XAVIER BECERRA
California Attorney General

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

PHILLIP J. WEISER
Colorado Attorney General

ASHLEY MOODY
Florida Attorney General

LAWRENCE WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Indiana Attorney General

TOM MILLER
Iowa Attorney General

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General

ANDY BESHEAR
Kentucky Attorney General

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General

BRIAN FROSH
Maryland Attorney General

DANA NESSEL
Michigan Attorney General

TIM FOX
Montana Attorney General

DOUG PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General

WAYNE STENEHJEM
North Dakota Attorney General

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Oregon Attorney General

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General

SEAN REYES
Utah Attorney General

MARK HERRING
Virginia Attorney General

BOB FERGUSON
Washington Attorney General

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General

PETER K. MICHAEL
Wyoming Attorney General

Counsel for Defendant States in Case No. 220146

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Wisconsin Attorney General

Counsel for Wisconsin in Case No. 220145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
A. History of Unclaimed-Property Law	2
B. Escheatment Problems with Unclaimed Intangible Property.....	2
C. The Federal Disposition Act.....	6
II. Factual Background.....	8
A. MoneyGram Retail Money Orders.....	8
B. MoneyGram “Official Checks”	11
1. MoneyGram “Agent Check Money Orders”	11
2. MoneyGram “Agent Checks”	13
3. MoneyGram “Teller’s Checks”	14
III. Procedural Background	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Each of the products that MoneyGram markets as an Official Check is a “money order” under the Federal Disposition Act.	21
II. Alternatively, if the Special Master concludes that at least some Official Checks are not money orders, they fit squarely within the “similar written instrument” provision.	26
A. Official Checks are “similar” to money orders and traveler’s checks.	26
B. A banking or financial organization or a business association is directly liable on MoneyGram Official Checks products.....	29
1. The term “directly liable” in the FDA refers to the party ultimately responsible for payment on the instrument.....	30
2. MoneyGram is ultimately responsible for payment.....	33
3. MoneyGram and the selling banks are banking, financial, or business organizations within the meaning of the statute.	34

4. Delaware’s proffered definition of the term “directly liable” as equivalent to “unconditionally liable” is not correct.....	35
C. MoneyGram Official Checks are not “third party bank checks.”.....	40
1. The phrase “third party bank check” refers either to a check drawn by and on a bank that has been indorsed to a third party or to a personal check.	41
2. Under either interpretation, none of MoneyGram’s Official Check products are “third party bank checks.”	43
3. Even adopting the implausible interpretations proposed by Delaware, no MoneyGram Official Check product is a “third party bank check.”	45
III. The FDA requires escheatment of MoneyGram Official Checks to the State of purchase.....	47
A. MoneyGram’s books and records show the State in which Official Checks were purchased.....	47
B. Defendant States have the power under their own laws to escheat or take custody of sums payable on MoneyGram Official Checks.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
TABLE A: State-Law Provisions Entitling Defendant States to Take Custody of Sums Payable on Unclaimed MoneyGram Official Check	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Brady</i> , 573 N.E.2d 556 (N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	20
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	2
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	45
<i>Clymer v. Summit Bancorp.</i> , 792 A.2d 396 (N.J. 2002)	2
<i>Cory v. Golden State Bank</i> , 157 Cal. Rptr. 538 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	38
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	2, 5
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	21
<i>First Union Nat. Bank of Ga. v. Collins</i> , 471 S.E.2d 892 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	31
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	20
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017).....	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	30, 31, 39
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	19

<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	5, 37
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 506 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Minn. 1981)	31
<i>United States v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	41
<i>Von Gohren v. Pac. Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 505 P.2d 467 (Wash. Ct. App. 1973)	40
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	2, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	19, 20
-------------------------	--------

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2501	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2502.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2503.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-202(a).....	47
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-28-204	47, 48
Cal. Fin. Code §§ 2000–2176	8, 28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 3-57a(a)(4).....	38
Fla. Stat. §§ 560.103–.408	8, 28
Ind. Code §§ 28-8-4-1–61.....	8, 28
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1315.01–.18.....	8, 28
Utah Code § 67-4a-306.....	48

Other authorities

27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Escheat</i> § 1 (2019)	2
<i>Aband. Prop. Law, Section 300(c)</i> , 1947 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 147, 1947 WL 43482 (Sept. 4, 1947)	30
<i>Aband. Prop. Law, § 300, Subd. 1, Par. 1, subd. B</i> , 1944 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 147, 1944 WL 41907 (Apr. 1, 1944)	39
<i>Aband. Prop. Law, § 300, Subd. 1, Par. (c) & § 301</i> , 1946 N.Y. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 141, 1946 WL 49892 (Dec. 23, 1946)	30, 32, 39
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. rev. 1968)	21
Cong. Rec. 4528 (Feb. 27, 1974) (statement of Sen. Sparkman)	7, 37, 45
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527(1947)	31
Henry J. Bailey, <i>The Law of Bank Checks</i> (4th ed. 1969)	35, 37, 45
James L. Rowe, Jr., <i>Nixon Administration Readies Bank System Overhaul</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 14, 1973	42
Revised Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 1966)	3, 31, 38
Robert E. Knight, <i>The Hunt Commission: An Appraisal</i> , Wall St. J., July 3, 1972	42
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973)	7, 37, 41, 45
S. 1895, 93d Cong. § 2 (1973)	41
<i>The Report of the President’s Commission on Financial Structure and Regulation</i> (Dec. 1971)	42
<i>Treasury Dep’t of Pa. v. Gregor</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00351-JEJ (M.D. Pa.) Complaint, ECF No. 1(Feb. 26, 2016)	17
Order, ECF No. 48 (Oct. 5, 2016)	17
U.C.C. § 3-102(1) (Am. Law Inst. & Unif. Law Comm’n 1972)	21, 35
U.C.C. (Am. Law Inst. & Unif. Law Comm’n 2017)	21, 26, 29
§ 3-104	21, 26, 29, 45

§ 3-105(c)	43
§ 3-402(b)(1).....	43
§ 3-408	32
§§ 3-412–415	36
Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 1954)	3, 6, 30, 38
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 1981)	31
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (7th ed. 1967)	21
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Rev. v. Gregor</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00281-wmc (W.D. Wis.)	
Complaint, ECF No. 1 (Apr. 27, 2016)	17
Order, ECF No. 12 (June 21, 2016).....	17
